Valve’s electric actuator
User’s Guide
Multi return actuator
- 1 -
Ⅰ.Summary
The multi-turn vale electric actuator , generally known as z-type , can be utilized on
linear-action valve such as gate valve ,diaphragm valve , check valve and water valve . Used to
open , close or modulate valves . The actuator is indispensable for the remote control , centralized

Instruction Manual for Q-type Electric Actuator
 2
2、 型号表示方法  Presentation of Model
型号示例：
1）Q10-1B 表示电动执行机构为部分回转，输出转矩 100 N·m（10kgf·m），输出转速 1 r/min，隔爆型。
2）Q120-0.5T 表示电动执行机构为部分回转，输出转矩 1200 N·m（120kgf·m），输出转速为 0.5r/min，
整体调节型。
Sample of Model:
1.  Q10-1B: Indicate that the electric actuator is part-turn; the output torque is 100N·m（10kgf·m）; the
output rotating speed is 1r/min; explosion-proof type.
2.  Q120-0.5T: Indicate that the electric actuator is part-turn; the output torque is 1200N·m（120kgf·m）;
The output rotating speed is 0.5r/min; integral-regulation type.
3 、工作环境和主要技术参数   Operating Environment and Major Technical Parameters
3.1 电源：常规：单相 220V、三相 380V，远程 DC24V（50HZ）
          特殊：单相 110V、三相 415V、660V（50HZ、60HZ）
   Power supply: general: single-phase 220V, three-phase 380V (50Hz), long distance DC24V
               Special: single-phase 110V, three-phase 415V, 660V, (50Hz, 60Hz)
3.2 工作环境  Operating environment：
3.2.1 环境温度：-20~+60℃（特殊订货-60~+80℃）
     Ambient temperature:  -20~+60℃ (special order -60~+80℃)
3.2.2 相对温度：≤90%（25℃时）
     Relative humidity：95%（when 25℃）
3.2.3 周围介质：户外型用于无易燃、易爆和无腐蚀性介质的场所；隔爆型产品有 dI 和 dIIBT4 两种，dI
适用于煤矿非采掘工作面；dIIBT4 用于工厂，适用于环境为 IIA、IIB 级 T1-T4 组的爆炸性气体混合
物。（详见 GB3836.1）
输出转速：用阿拉伯数字表示，r/min(转/分)
Output rotating speed: it is expressed by Arabic numerals, r/min
产品型号：Q表示部分回转电动执行机构
Type of product: Q indicates the part-turn electric actuator.
额定输出转矩：用阿拉伯数字表示，单位kgf·m
Rated output torque: it is expressed by Arabic numerals with the unit of kgf· m.
防护等级：W表示户外型（可不表示）， 表示隔爆型
Type of protection: W indicates the outdoor type; B indicates the explosion-proof type.
Z表示整体型，T表示整体调节型
Z indicates the integral type; T indicates the integral regulation type.
A表示代现场按钮,F表示带4～20mA信号输出
A indicates it has local button; F indicates that it has the 4-20mA signal output
Q 型电动执行机构使用说明书
Instruction Manual for Q-type Electric Actuator
 3
      Surrounding medium: The outdoor type can be used in the places without inflammable/explosive
and corrosive medium; There are two types of explosion-proof products dI and DIIBT4: dⅠ can be
applicable to non-excavating working area for coal mine, and dⅡBT4, which is applicable to the
environment with ⅡA, ⅡB grade T1~T4 explosive gas mixture, can be used in the factory. (For details
refer to GB3836.1)
3.2.4 防护等级：IP55（IP65、IP67）。
     Degree of protection: IP55 (IP65、IP67).
3.3 工作制：为短时 10 分钟（特殊定货 15~60 分钟）。
    Working time: 10 minutes for short time (special order can reach to 15-60 minutes)
3.4 型号规格和主要技术参数
    model and major performance parameter
3.4.1 主要技术参数见表 1
    Refer to Table 1 for major performance parameter.
表 1    Table 1